APPALACHIAN REGIONAL COMMISSION
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

AUDIT OF GRANT AWARD

Shelton State Community College
Tuscaloosa, Alabama

Final Report Number: 18-30
Grant Number: AL-18287
August 2018

Prepared by:

Leon Snead & Company, P.C.



TEON SNEAD Certified Public Accountants
& COMPANY. PC. & Management Consultants

416 Hungerford Drive, Suite 400
Rockville, Maryland 20850
301-738-8190

fax: 301-738-8210

leonsnead companype@erols.com

August 14, 2018

Appalachian Regional Commission
Office of the Inspector General
1666 Connecticut Avenue, N.'W.,
Washington, DC 20009

Leon Snead & Company, P.C. completed an audit of grant number AL-18287 awarded by the
Appalachian Regional Commission (ARC) to Shelton State Community College (SSCC). The audit
was conducted at the request of the ARC, Office of Inspector General, to assist the office in its
oversight of ARC grant funds.

The audit objectives were to determine whether: (1) program funds were managed in accordance
with the ARC and Federal grant requirements; (2) grant funds were expended as provided for in the
approved grant budget; (3) internal grant guidelines, including program (internal) controls, were
adequate and operating effectively; (4) accounting and reporting requirements were implemented
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (or other applicable accounting and
reporting requirements); and (3) the matching requirements and the goals and objectives of the grant
were met.

Overall, SSCC’s financial management and administrative procedures and internal controls were
adequate to effectively manage and account for the funds provided under the ARC grant. We
determined that SSCC had established adequate processes and procedures for accounting for ARC
funds and recording data related to the overall goals of the grant. Performance measures and goals
were reasonably met. However, we questioned $12,998 of the contractual costs charged to the grant
because they were not adequately supported and $340 of payroll related costs because they were
charged to the grant in error.

These matters and the corresponding recommended corrective actions are discussed in the Findings
and Recommendations section of this report. A draft report was provided to SSCC on July 23, 2018,
for comments. SSCC provided a response to the report on August 10, 2018. The comments are
included in their entirety in Appendix L.

Leon Snead & Company appreciates the cooperation and assistance received from SSCC officials
during the audit.

Sincerely

/
o el LomPA 7



TABLE OF CONTENTS

— e —
Page

D R OG5 AR AUk b minms s amnmip s s s R B et 1
ORjestivie, seape. aid MEEIBAIOET . ..ot i s e e e 1
SEMMACY OF AUAIT ROSUIIS iconvirimtirs ciaetsisiiitusiannsammmaresnsssssmmsontns cossins v sssseses 55055 sat 55045t EEE s e 2
Findings and Recommendations.............couiiiorminiuiieceieeeseeeeeeees oo 3
SRR LB, ocsmssmmemcnsorppmipsayageeate =R 3

B. Granb Performanne Restli oo mommeiaivomsssihminsreessssd st 6



Background

Leon Snead & Company, P.C. completed an audit of grant number AL-18287 awarded by the
Appalachian Regional Commission (ARC) to Shelton State Community College (SSCC) in
Tuscaloosa, Alabama. The audit was conducted at the request of the ARC Office of Inspector
General to assist the office in its oversight of ARC grant funds.

The grant provided ARC funding to support a project entitled Connecting People to the West
Alabama Automotive Pipeline. The project was designed to provide services and training to
residents of selected counties in the Western Alabama to help them qualify for and obtain jobs in
the automotive industry. The project involved a phased approach of performing outreach efforts
to increase awareness of the opportunities for training and employment; assessing and selecting
individuals to be eligible to participate in the program; and developing career plans and
providing training and other services to help them complete the training and obtain employment.
SSCC partnered with other groups on the project including Community Works Tuscaloosa, West
Alabama Chamber of Commerce, and University of Alabama Economic Development Academy.
SSCC staff administered the overall grant and project, including coordinating with partners,
overseeing contractors and instructors providing training, and monitoring expenditures and
reporting to ARC.

Objectives, Scope, and Methodology

The audit objectives were to determine whether: (1) program funds were managed in accordance
with the ARC and Federal grant requirements; (2) grant funds were expended as provided for in
the approved grant budget; (3) internal grant guidelines, including program (internal) controls,
were adequate and operating effectively; (4) accounting and reporting requirements were
mmplemented in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (or other applicable
accounting and reporting requirements); and (5) the matching requirements and the goals and
objectives of the grant were met.

The initial grant covered the period September 15, 2015 to March 15, 2016, and was later
amended to end on May 31, 2017. The approved grant budget provided $368,266 in ARC funds
and required $92,090 in non-ARC recipient matching funds from SSCC to cover the total
estimated project costs of $460,356. The ARC funding was primarily intended to pay for SSCC
salary and fringe costs, contractual costs, equipment, and training costs for participants. Non-
ARC recipient matching funds primarily were planned as contributed SSCC salary and benefits,
equipment, and some of the participant costs. The grant had ended and was administratively
closed out by ARC at the time of the audit. SSCC had been reimbursed with ARC funds for
$368,266 in total expenditures, and reported $109,343 in non-ARC recipient matching funds
expended for a total final project cost of $477,609. We tested $144,582 of the ARC expenditures
and $109,343 of non-ARC recipient matching costs to determine if the charges were properly
supported and allowable.

We reviewed documentation provided by SSCC and interviewed the grant director and other
personnel to obtain an overall understanding of the grant activities, accounting system, and
general operating procedures and controls applicable to the grant. We reviewed financial and

Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 1



project progress reports to determine if they were submitted to ARC in accordance with
requirements. We reviewed the most recent A-133 audit report to identify any issues impacting
the ARC grant and requiring additional attention during the audit. We reviewed matching funds
documentation to determine if requirements were met. We evaluated grant results discussed in
the final project progress report to determine if the planned performance goals and objectives
were met.

The on-site fieldwork was performed at SSCC campus offices in Tuscaloosa, Alabama during
June 4-8, 2018. The preliminary results were discussed with SSCC staff at the conclusion of the
on-site visit and they were in general agreement with the issues identified and the related
recommended actions.

The primary criteria used in performing the audit were 2 CFR 200, the ARC Code, and the grant
agreements. The audit was performed in accordance with the Government Auditing Standards.

Summary of Audit Results

Overall, SSCC's financial management and administrative procedures and related internal
controls were adequate to manage the funds under the ARC grant audited. In some cases, such
as procurement, SSCC had not established its own formal policies but was instead following
policies of its governing State organizations. Accounting procedures and records applicable to
the grant were adequate and reporting requirements were reasonably met. The project reports
were informative and submitted timely. The required non-ARC match funding amounts were
met and adequately supported.

We questioned $12,998 of contractual costs charged to ARC funds due to inadequate supporting
documentation. Also, $373.68 of payroll-related cost was charged to the ARC grant in error and
1s considered unallowable.

The performance measures and actual results discussed in the final project report reflected
positive results and we considered the grant goals reasonably met. The program was expected
to place 95 individuals into employment. As of June 30, 2017, the program had placed 108
individuals into employment. However, there were two aspects regarding the number of
participants that were reported as employed through the grant that require management action.

The issues related to questioned costs and performance reporting are discussed in the Findings
and Recommendations section of this report.

(o]

Leon Snead & Company, P.C.



Findings and Recommendations
A. Questioned Costs

During our testing of costs charged to ARC funds, we questioned $12,998 in costs reimbursed to
contractors due to lack of adequate supporting documentation and we identified $374 in
unallowable costs because they improperly allocated to the ARC grant. This primarily occurred
because SSCC did not require detailed information on the invoices the contractors submitted.
This detailed information is necessary for the grantee to adequately review, validate, and approve
costs incurred for grant activities.

Federal cost principles in 2 CFR 200, sections 403 to 405, cite several factors in determining if a
cost is allowable under a federal grant. These include determining if the cost is reasonable and
having adequate supporting documentation, and if the expense is within the scope of the grant
and allocable to the grant funds. The grantee is responsible for reviewing and verifying that
costs are necessary, reasonable, and allocable prior to charging them to the grant. For contractor
costs involving services, supporting documentation necessary to adequately verify and pay
invoice amounts would include receipts, payroll information, and other data depending on the
type of costs.

SSCC awarded several contractual agreements under the grant for professional services to a
non-profit called West Alabama Works (WAW). These contracts included: $24,000 to perform
outreach activities for promoting interest and participation in the grant program; $24.000 to
screen and process participants into the program; and $22,500 to retain “navigators” to manage
and support participants within the program. The audit included sampling and testing
expenditures charged to ARC grant funds by reviewing supporting documentation provided by
SSCC. The sample included some invoices and costs on the three agreements described above,
that are shown in the table below.

Invoice Date Invoice Amount Contract Activity

9/2016 $1.333 Outreach

9/2016 $1,250 Navigators

10/2016 $1,250 Navigators

10/2016 $1,333 Qutreach

11/2016 $1,250 Navigators

11/2016 $1,333 Qutreach

11/2016 $1,333 Recruitment/Assessment
12/2016 $1,250 Navigators

12/2016 51,333 Outreach

12/2016 $1,333 Recruitment/Assessment

Total Questioned $12,998

None of the invoices reviewed contained details describing the specific services completed
during the period for which they were being billed, or any other related supporting receipts.
Each invoice had a simple description of the general services covered under the contract and a
total amount for reimbursement. SSCC staff confirmed the contractor was not required to submit

Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 3



detailed invoices and additional supporting documents. Lacking a detailed invoice and
supporting documentation, we do not believe SSCC had an adequate basis to review and verify
the costs prior to reimbursing the contractor and charging them to ARC grant funds.

Without this information, we were unable to independently verify the $12,998 costs for the
invoices sampled. Therefore, the total amount is considered inadequately supported and
questioned as allowable grant costs. SSCC was reimbursed by ARC for a total $70,500 on the
three contract agreements and we confirmed with staff that, as with the sampled costs, none of
the related invoices were detailed or had supporting documentation.

Our review indicated that $339.71 in salary-related costs and the related $33.97 indirect costs
were charged to ARC funds in error. The amount involved salary paid to instructors who
provided participant training, some of which was a valid cost under the ARC grant and some that
should have been allocated to another funding source. The error was primarily due to the person
preparing the data for the ARC financial report not having instructor information maintained in
the payroll office, which would have helped identify the correct amount allocable to the ARC
grant. This appeared to be an isolated situation and error since other salary costs charged to the
grant were accurate and did not require the instructor information to verify amounts allocable to
the grant.

Recommendations

SSCC should:

1. Obtain and review a detailed invoice breakout and supporting documentation for all costs
reimbursed to WAW under the three agreements in the sample and verify they met
federal guidelines for allowable costs.

2. Provide ARC a summary of the results and decisions on the amounts and, as applicable, a
revised final financial report and refund for any amounts determined not to be correct or
allowable.

3. Establish controls to ensure contractual costs are adequately documented and verified
prior to being charged to any active or future federal grants.

4. Refund the $339.71 and the related $33.97 indirect costs that were identified as
unallowable, and submit to ARC a corrected final financial report.

Grantee’s Response
P

1. The questioned costs related to contract reimbursements totaling $12,998 are being vetted
for proper supporting documentation. SSCC requested additional supporting
documentation and detailed invoice breakout for all costs reimbursed to West Alabama
Works (WAW) under the three agreements in the sample to verify the actual costs met
federal guidelines for allowable costs. As of today, August 10, 2018, we have been able
to retrace and verify that the questioned costs were adequately supported by the invoices
and expenditures between West Alabama Works and subcontractor, Community Works
Tuscaloosa. The attached chart and supporting documentation (invoices and checks

Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 4



between the two partnering entities) are provided today in an effort to illustrate SSCC's
due diligence in verifying that the questioned costs included in the audit findings are
substantiated by the invoices and payments made to subcontractor, Community Works
Tuscaloosa. SSCC is requesting additional supporting documentation to further verify
the payments made to Community Works Tuscaloosa by West Alabama Works. The
additional supporting documentation will include contracts and/or timesheets reflecting
the Navigators, Outreach Event Coordinator, and Development of Individual Success
Plans (aka. Recruitment/Assessment in audit report) compensation related to this project.
Furthermore, SSCC is requesting that West Alabama Works and Community Works
Tuscaloosa provide supporting documentation for all ARC payments made within the
three questioned cost contracts totaling $70,500.00 in order to portray the entirety of the
costs associated with the project with as much transparency as possible.

2. SSCC will provide the Appalachian Regional Commission (ARC) a summary of the
results and decisions on the amounts, and if necessary, provide a revised final financial
report and refund for any amounts determined not to be correct or allowable.

3. The questioned costs in the amount of $339.71and the related $33.97 in indirect costs that
were charged to the grant in error will be refunded to ARC. SSCC has already
communicated this refund with ARC, and a check in the exact amount of $373.68 is
being cut to ARC. To document this action for the purposes of the audit report, a copy of
the correspondence being submitted to ARC including the check will be delivered to
Leon Snead and Company, P.C. via email.

4. SSCC also concurs with the recommendation of establishing controls to ensure
contractual costs are adequately documented and verified prior to being charged to any
active or future federal grants. Since the audit, SSCC has established such controls by
assigning the Director of Grants and the Restricted Funds Officer with the assessment
duties necessary of contractual costs associated with all grants according to the Catalog
of Federal Domestic Assistance.

Auditor’s Comments

ARC will determine whether the actions identified in the grantee’s response are adequate to
resolve the finding and close the recommendation.

Leon Snead & Company, P.C, 3



B. Grant Performance Results

The grant had positive results as discussed in the final project report, and the grant goals were
considered to have been met. However, two issues regarding the reported results for program
participants obtaining employment were identified. First, the reported results in the final grant
report of 108 people being trained under the grant and obtaining employment in the automotive
industry did not include some participants who were still in training at the time the grant ended.
Second, the reported number of 108 included some participants who gained employment after
the grant training but in areas outside what was considered the automotive industry.

It appears that the reported results for this measure are neither accurate nor fully reflective of
results for all participants during the grant period. The actual numbers involved, and how
significantly they would change the final results, were not fully known at the time of the audit.
However, we believe these updated results should be submitted to ARC to help accurately reflect
the results of the grants performance.

Recommendation

SSCC should provide ARC a revised final report that separates the employment figures in two
parts: (a) participants who entered and completed the program during the grant period and
subsequently obtained employment in the automotive industry, and (b) participants who obtained
employment outside of the automotive industry.

Grantee’s Response

1. SSCC concurs with the portion of the report that suggests updated results be provided to
ARC in order to capture the success of those that completed their program of study
beyond the initial close date of the grant. This update includes whether or not these
individuals obtained employment upon completion of training. SSCC will provide a
revised final report that updates the performance results to reflect those that completed
after the grant period.

2. SSCC also concurs with the second audit funding under the Grant Performance Results
section of the report which suggests that some participants who gained employment after
training were employed outside of the automotive industry. In order to reconcile the
narrative associated with this outcome, SSCC will provide a revised final report that
delineates those participants that obtained employment within the automotive industry
versus those participants that obtained employment outside of the automotive industry.

Auditor’s Comments

ARC will determine whether the actions identified in the grantee’s response are adequate to
resolve the finding and close the recommendation.

Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 6



Appendix I

Grantee’s Responses to Draft Report
Dated August 10 and August 13, 2018

Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 7



Leon Snead Company

From: Koh, Jonathan [jkeh@sheltonstate.edu]

Sent: Fridey, August 10, 2018 2:18 PM

To: Leop Snead & Company

Ce: Dubose, Nicole; Ashisy, Bill

Subject: RE: Audit of ARC Grant No. AL-18287

Attachments: S8CC Response fo Snead Audit— ARC Grant AL-18287.15.pdf

Good Afternoon Mr. Snead,

We hope that this email finds you doing well. We accept the comments outlined in your draft report, and also concur
with the recommendations that you have proposed. Attached is an outline of Shelton State Community College’s {55CC)
response to the findings and recommendations provided in the audit report.

Additionally, while we continue to verify further supporting documentation from our partnering entities as discussed in
the attached response, you will aiso be receiving a copy of the refund check ($339.71 in salary-related costs and the
releted $33.97 in indirect costs) and associated correspondence that we send to ARC on Monday,

We look forward to compiling the rest of the information and providing it to both your agency and ARCin the near
future. If there is a specific time frame that you need that information by please do not hesitate to let me know. As
always, feel free to call on us with any further questions or concerns. My contact information is provided for you below,

Best Regards,

Jonathan Koh
cc. William J. Ashley, President
Nicole DuBose, Director of Trzining for Business and Industry

SHELTON STATE

COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Jonathan Koh, Ph.D., MPA | Director of Granis
jkoh@sheltonstaiz.edu » sheltonstate.edu « p:205.381.2471
8500 Old Greensboro Rd » Tuscaloosa, AL 35405

All information in this emall, including attachments, is strictly confidential and intended solely for delivery to and authorized use by the
addresses(s) ideniified above, and may contain privileged, confidential information pertaining fo students educational records. f you are nof the
intended recipient, please take notice that any use, distribulion, or copying of the information contained in this email and/or any action taken or
omiited to be taken in reliance upon i, is unauthorized and may be unlawful, If you have received this communication in error, please notify the

sender and delzte this email from your computer.

From: Koh, Jonathan

Sent: Friday, July 27, 2018 9:18 PM

To: Leon Snead & Company <leonsnead.companypc@erols.com>

Ce: Dubose, Nicole <ndubose@sheltonstate.edu>; Ashley, Bill <bashley@sheltonstate.edu>
Subject: Re: Audit of ARC Grant No. AL-18287

Good Evening Mr. Snead,

We have received the email and | note that the attachment is there. Thanks for the information and know that we
appreciate Richard’s time here,



Best Regards,
Jonathan Koh

Sent from my iPhone

OnJul 27, 2018, at 1:57 PM, Leon Snead & Company <leonsnead.companypc@erals.com> wrote:
Good Afterncon,
Could you please confirm receipt of the attached draft report and request for comments?

Thank you,
Leon Snead

From: Leon Snead & Company [mailto:leonsnead.companypc@erols.com]
Sent; Monday, July 23, 2018 10:36 AM

To: 'bashley@SheltonState.eduy’
Subject: Audit of ARC Grant No, AL-18287

Good Morning Mr. Ashley,

Attached is a copy of the draft report on the above referenced audit for your review and comments.
Please provide your comments by August 10, 2018, Please indicate whether YOU CONcUr or nonconcur
with the recommendations in the report and state what actions have been taken or are coniempizted
to implement the recommendations. If you have any questions, please call or e-mail me.

Please confirm your receipt of the attached report. Thanks very much for your assistance,

ieon Snead
{301) 738-8190

<Draft Report AL-18287.docx>



SHELTON STATE

COMMURNITY COLLEGE

August 10th, 2018

To: Lean Snead
Leon Snead & Company, P.C.
416 Hungerford Orive, Suite 400
Rockville, MD 20850

From: Jonathan Koh
Director of Grants
Shelton State Community College

CC, William J. Ashley
President
Shelton State Community College

Re: Audit of ARC Grant No. AL-18287

Mr. Snead,

Thank you for the thoughtful and thorough review of aur project, Connecting People to the West
Alabama Automative Pipeline, funded by the Appalachian Regional Commission (grant number AL-
18287}. We accept the comments outlined in your draft report, and also concur with the
recommendations that you have proposed. Below is an outline of Shelton State Community
College’s {S5CC) response to the findings and recommendations provided in the audit report.

Questioned Costs
1. The guestioned costs related to contract reimbursements totaling $12,998 are being vetted

for proper supporting docuimentaticn. SSCC requested additional supporting documentation
and detailed invoice breakout for all costs reimbursed to West Alabama Works (WAW)
under the three agreements in the sample to verify the actual costs met federal guidelines
for allowable costs. As of today, August 10, 2018, we have been able to retrace and verify
that the questioned costs were adequately supported by the invoices and expenditures
between West Alabama Works and subcontractor, Community Works Tuscaloosa. The
zttached chart and supparting documentation (invoices and checks between the two
partnering entities) are provided today in an effort to illustrate SSCC’s due diligence in
verifying that the questioned costs included in the audit findings are substantiated by the
invoices and payments made to subcontractor, Community Works Tuscaloosa. 55CC is
requesting additional supporting documentation to further verify the payments made to
Community Works Tuscaloosa by West Alabama Works. The additional supporting
documentation will include contracts and/or timesheets reflecting the Navigators, Outreach
Event Coordinator, and Development of Individual Success Plans (aka.
Recruitment/Assessment in audit report) compensation related to this project.
Furthermore, S5CC is requesting that West Alabama Works and Community Works
Tuscaloosa provide supporting documentation for all ARC payments made within the three
questioned cost contracts totaling $70,500.00 in order to portray the entirety of the costs
associated with the project with as much transparency as possible.

Martin Campus » 9500 Oid Greensboro Rd = Tuscaloosa, AL 35405 « 205381.2211 « shellonstate.edu




2. SSCCwill provide the Appalachian Regional Commission (ARC) a summary of the results and
decisions on the amounts, and if necessary, provide a revised final financial report and
refund for any amounts determined not to be correct or allowable,

3. The quastioned costs in the amount of $339.71 and the related $33.97 in indirect costs that
were charged to the grant in error will be refunded to ARC. S5CC has already communicated
this refund with ARC, and a check in the exact amount of $373.68 is being cut to ARC. To
document this action for the purposes of the audit report, a copy of the correspondence
being submitted to ARC including the check will be delivered to Leon Snead znd Company,
P.C. via email.

4. 5SCC also concurs with the recommendation of establishing contrals to ensure contractual
costs are adequately documented and verified prier to being charged to any active or future
federal grants. Since the audit, SSCC has established such controls by assigning the Director
of Grants and the Restricted Funds Officer with the assessment duties necessary of
contractual costs associated with all grants according ta the Catalog of Federal Domestic
Assistance.

Grant Performance Results
1. 55CC concurs with the portion of the report that suggests updated results be provided to
ARC in order to capture the success of those that completed their program of study beyond
the initial close date of the grant. This update includes whether or not these individuals
obtained employment upon completion of training. SSCC will provide a revised final report

that updates the performance results to reflect those that completed after the grant period.

2. 5S5CCalso concurs with the second zudit funding under the Grant Performance Results
section of the report which suggasts that some participants who gained employment after
training were employed outside of the automative industry. in order to reconcile the
narrative associated with this outcome, SSCC will provide a revised final report that
delineates those participants that cbtained employment within the automotive industry
versus those participants that obtained employment outside of the automotive industry.

We appreciate your office’s time and dedication to the effective use of federal funds. The
reported findings, as well as your auditor’s thoughts and recommendations during the time he
spent with us have been very valuable and we look forward to revising the final report to reflect
his concerns and recommendations.

Sincgrely,

an Koh, Director of Grants

CC. William J. Ashley, President




DO BulRqe|Y 153AN 01 BSO0[EISNL HIOAA ANIUNWILLIOD) WO S32I0AUL

uo yans se pajoaljal s| pue (s,dSl) sueld $s920ns [BNPIAIPU] JO udwdojaraq pawla)
SEM 181 10BJJU0D B 0 513)3J AJIAIIDR JDBIIUOT |, JUBLUSSISSY /TUSLUIINIDBY, 2ADAE 3]
“1pne ayy uunp pasn Afojouluiia) 19EX3 DY) UIRIUIEW 0] 1I0}J2 UE U] s uawyinioey,
Pawual st jey) (s1s00 pauonsanb ayj ul papnjaul jou) 12813U0D JaYI0UEe SEM 219y3 se
uoIsnyuod asod ABW ,JUBLISSASSY/IUBWINIIBY,, JSADMOY "BIurwIo)Iad paieosse
pue duiiiq 10§ 3242 Juesd ayy Inoydnouy pasn ASojoutuiay ayy ypm jualsisuod

ale SI0JeFARN PUB YIBRAINQO "HIJOM BLWIEGR[Y 1S3AA Y)IM S19E11107 1500 ajesedas
Paxly 83141 Ul papn|aul 2.4e JBYD SIYY Ul papn|du| s3s03 pauoiisanb ay) :ajop

00°'866'ZTS §1507) pauonssny) [e10]
JUBWISSASSY/IUaWINIIRYy 00'EEELS 910Z/2T
yaeanng 00°EEE'TS 9T0Z/ZT
s101e3inEN 00°0S2°TS 9T0¢/TT
JUBWISSISSY/IUBLWINIIDY 00'EEETS 910Z/1T
yaeasnQ 00'ELE'TS 910Z/11
siojediaeN 00°052°1S 9102/t
yoeanng 00 EEE'TS 9102/01
siojesinen 0005218 9102/01
s101e3iAeN 00°0SZ'1S 9102/6
yaeanngp Q0'EEE'TS 910Z/6
AlANDY 1aRIU0Y) Junouwny antoau| 21eQ Idi0AU|

Hey) 3s0) pauofisany ajdwes




"?|qissod se Aduasedsuedy Yonw se yaim 1afoid aU7 YJIm pIRIZOSSE 53500 ay) jo Ajaunua

ayy Aeauod 03 J3pao ul 00°005°0.S Sulelo) s12813U0D 1503 pauonsanb 2441 a1 unm apew ssuawied HYy (e Joj uonejuswnaop Jujioddns spinoid
BS00|EISN | SYJOAN AJUNWILWOY PUE SHIOAA Blweqely 1sapp 1ey) dupsanbal st 3365 ‘@0unayung {g 19afoud siyy 03 pajejal uonesuadwos (1jodal Jipne
Ui Judwssassy/iuawiniay "eje) suejd s531ang [ENPIAPUY] JO JUBWdO[aADQ PUE ‘I0IBUIPICO] JUaA] Yoeanng ‘siojediaey ayy Bunoapad s1aaysalung Jo/pue
S13B11U03 apnpul | Uotieluawniop duiioddns [euofippe ay) esoojeasn) syiop Anunwuio] 1033enU03gns ayy wouy uoneuswnIop Junsoddns
Jayuny Bunsanbal Aflualing s1 755 (D 9/0T pue 090T S, 294D Ul papn{oul aJe saind|y asoy| "SadloAU) 3yl Ul papn|auL osje ae {amon pawiag)

lueld papunj a)e)s ajesedas e wodj spuny Jey) ajou aseajd ‘sanNus omy 35041 U3am19q S30]0AUI BUUDID|IIT LIYM SHIOM ELUEGE(Y ISOM 0] BSOO[RISH]
SHIOM AUUNLWIWOY WO S2II0AU] BYI UO SINAINIE paousiajal [EUOHIPPE pue $y28Y2 ayl Jo stunowe [e1o) ay) Suipredal suonsanb Auve aue alay] asen

uj (g “uonejuawnaap Suuoddns al) jo uoneayaa Yans S133]ja1 1Jeys anoqe 3| “BSO0[eISN] SHIOM ANUNWILLIOT J012BIUOINS PUE SYIOA Bleqe)y
359 usamiaq sainypuadxa pue sasjonul ayy Aq pavoddns Aj@1enbape asam s1509 pauonsanb ayy jey Ajuaa pue a2en9. 2[0e sem JD5S (V isajoN

00°866'Z1$ PRiMRCY
SI50) pauonsany jejoy
LT10Z/vE /T 99'9HR'ES 1401 1UBWSSasSY /uauninioay O0'EEE‘TS 910Z/Z1
LIOZ/vE/T 99'9¢8'ES 1401 yaeanng OQ'EEE"TS 910Z/21
L102/ve/T 99'9¥B'ES TL0T Alejes siojediaep 00°040'TS 9T0Z/Z1
L102/52/t 99°9€2'6S 9401 Aejes siojediaep 00°081% 9T10Z/1T
L1oz/se/t 99°9g/'5S 9/01 JUBWISSASSY fuawiniay 00'EEETS 9T0Z/1T
Lroc/se/t 99'9g/'6% 9/0T yaeanng 00 EEE'TS 9T0Z/TT
LT0Z/S2/T 99°9€£°'5% 9401 sioedinen 000521 9T0Z/11
910Z/E/TT 99'905'ss 0901 Yaeanng 00 EEE'TS 910zZ/01
9T0Z/E/TT 99°905°5S 0901 Alejeg siojedinepy 00'0sz'Ts 9102/01
9T0Z/E/TT 99°905'64 090T Asejes si01eBinepy 000675 9102/6
910z/62/6 99'982'pS SS0T Asejeg siojediaey 00'096S 9102/6
atoz/6z/6 99°982't$ S50T yaranng DO'EEE'TS 9102/6
BS00jRISN} BSO0|eIsNny BS0O|EISN | SI0AA BWBTE(Y *SO0AU| BS00|RISN |
Spom Anunwwo) | som Aunwwoy oM Aunwwe) 01| 3594 01 Suondiasag S}Iom Aunwwo) uaamiag (31ey0 201pne saynew)
01 pied 2120 323y) |01 pied 1unotuy 3}33YD | pled 1agquuny yaayy 2310AU| BSOO|RISN | P21EJ0[jy sem SHIOAA ewiEqElY Siss og AEg adloAu)
D0 BlIBOR[Y 1SBMN | SHIOM, BLWIBGEY 1S90 SHI0M BWIBGEY 1530 S0 Ajunwiiesy 1S3M 01 pled a310AU] UDE] MO S RRERR SN

U] UOABPUNODS J3GLUBYD BWIRAR)Y 3S3M DU L

1509 pauonsany o) asuodsay 735




P A b 50 94 G 1 O o 1 W i WSS

G501 #ELDOENEBDNY S 153022300

104 |

ik b, o

URGE[Y TS0O[EIIN],

SNva B TNV

U SEITTTG01799  pue wis AUBTa PaIpung oMl ‘puesnoyr, 1mog

99°9gz‘p ¢ | PSOOTRISNL, YoM ATunmmon Jodanio
sje(]
4 910z ‘6z “ades 20v5€ TV 'YSOOVaSAL
nwises 01020 X08 "0°d

ONILYHIdO SHHOM YINVEYTV LSIM
ON{ NOILYANNOd HIHINYHD YINVEYTY LSIM SHL




Community Works Tuscaloosa
1655 N McFarland Blvd #207
Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35406

INVOICE FOR SERVICES

September, 2016
To: West Alabama Works, Inc.
Attention: Donny Jones/Tracy Crumpton

Per the terms of our contract, this is the invoice for our September 2016 services rendered for
the West Alabama Work Navigation System. These funds are connected with the ARC/Hale
County Grant.

Description | Period Amount
Outreach Coordination September $1333.33
Navigators Salary September 5960.00
ARC ISP's/Navigation September $1,333.33
Two Outreach Events September $360.00
August Outreach Event Hale County Food 5300.00

Total Amount Due Community Werks Tuscaloosa $4,286.66
Payable to:

Community Works Tusczloosa



THE WEST ALABAMA CHAMBER FOUNDATION INC
J WEST ALABAMA WORKS OPERATING
i P.0.,BOX020410 :

1060

, . 51-&51}852
TUSCALOOSA, AL 35402 Nov. 3, 2016 ’ P
B Dafe LB
Camunity Works Tuscaloosa | $5,506.65 -
= R [ ol W

00035307 3m




Community Works Tuscaloosa
1655 N McFarland Blvd #207
Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35406

INVOICE FOR SERVICES

October, 2016
To: West Alabama Works, Inc.
Attention: Donny Jones/Tracy Crumpton

Per the terms of our contract, this is the invoice for our September 2016 services rendered for
the West Alabama Work Navigation System. These funds are connected with the ARC/Hale
County Grant.

B Dee BUbn et e e e E ety
Dutreach Coordination October $1333.33u"f
Navigators Salary October 51910.005
ARC ISP's/Navigation Octaber $1,333.33 ¥
Three Outreach Events October $480.00
Follow up on Old Database Names {(GOWD) October $450.00

Total Amount Due Community Works Tuscaloosa $5,506.66
Payable to:

Community Works Tuscaloosa




61-651/827

1]
—Jan. 25, 2017
Pay 1o the

Data
Qrder of

$ 5,736.65




Community Works Tuscalaasa
1655 N McFarland Bivd #207
Tuscaloasa, Alabama 35406

INVOICE FOR SERVICES
Naovember, 2016
To: West Alzbama Works, Inc.

Attention: Donny Jones/Tracy Crumpton

Per the terms of our contract, this is the invoice for our November 2016 services rendered for
the West Alabama Work Navigation System. These funds are tonnected with the ARC/Hale

County Grant and GOWD

‘Er}éﬁéffﬁtfén;"" = maEa ks Period ~ Amount
Outreach Coordination (ARC) November $1333.33 V
Navigators Salary November 52140.DO*/
ARC ISP's/Navigation November $1,333.33 /
Three Outreach Events November $480.00
Follow up on Old Database Names (GOWD Nav) November $450.00 \/

Total Amount Due Community Works Tuscaloosa $5,736.66

Payable to:
Community Works Tuscaloosa




¥ v.n.nn__r_.h.zu..ﬁc.—mqn__ HAQANY ¥y
R —

A2 153022900

910z Tacqueosqg ™
HURGEY ‘TSO0[RIN

SNVIW INVAId

U SEe0——"0G1/99 pue ¥is A3304 DoT0U ubTE "puesnoyy, semyy,

1401 WELOEYEDDOY

99:9p8’c $ | BSCOTEDSAL, SYI0M AJTUCMNID g orped
ajeg
L10Z ‘vz Arenuep Z0V9E TV ‘YS00TVOSML
it 0L¥020 X0 "0'd
i ONLLYHI40 SHHOM YINVYAEYTY 1Sam

1201 ONI NOILVANNOL HHENVHO YWYEYTY LSIM FHL




Community Works Tuscaloosa
1655 N McFarland Blvd #207
Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35406

INVOICE FOR SERVICES

December, 2016
To: West Alabama Works, Inc.

Attention: Donny lones/Tracy Crumpton

Per the terms of our contract, this is the invoice for our December 2016 services rendered for
the West Alabama Work Navigation System. These funds are connected with the ARC/Hale

County Grant and GOWD

~ Description: ~ -Period! ~ Amount. |
Outreach Coordination (ARC) December $1333.33
Navigators Salary December $1070.00
ARC ISP's/Navigation December $1,333.33
Outreach Events December $240.00
Total Amount Due Cemmunity Works Tuscaloosa $3,846.66

Payable to:

Community Works Tuscaloosa



Leon Snead Company

From; Koh, Jenathan [jkeh@sheltonstate.edu]

Sent: Monday, August 13, 2018 10:48 AM

To: Leon Snead & Company

Cc: Ashley, Bill; Dubose, Nicole

Subject: FW: Audit of ARC Grant No. AL-18287-15

Attachments: SSCC Response o Snead Audit — ARC Grant AL-18287-15.pdf; AL 18287-15 Revised Forms and Copy of Refund.pdf

Good Morning Mr. Snead,

Please see the email below. It includes the official ARC foerms and a copy of the refund check we have sent to them. |
hope that you can include this with our audit file while we work to compile the supporting documentation for the other
questioned costs. Additionally, we will be re-evaluating the performance data per the audit. These areas of the report
simply require more time to compile and assess. Do not hesitate to contact me with any gquestions or concerns.

Best Regards,

Jonethan Koh
cc. Nicole DuBose and President Ashley

COMMUNITY COLLESE
Jonathan Koh, Ph.D., MPA | Director of Granis
ikoh@sheltonstate edy « sheltonstate edu » p:205 3812471
9500 Old Greensboro Rd » Tuscaloosa, AL 35405

All information in this emall, including attachments, Is strictly confidential and inisnded solely for delivery fo and authorized use by the
addressee(s) identified above, and may contain privileged, confidential information pertaining fo students educational records. I you are nof the
intended recipient, please fake notice that any use, distribution, or copying of the information contained in this email andior any action taken or
omitted to be taken in reliance upon i, is unauthorized and may be unfawful, If you have received this communication in error, please notify the

sender and delete this emall from your computer,

From: Koh, Jonathan

Sent: Monday, August 13, 2018 9:43 AM

To: Yeff Schwartz' <jschwartz@arc.gov>; 'Chasteen, Kelly' <Kelly.Chastean @adeca.zlabama.gov>
Cc: Dubose, Nicole <ndubose@sheltonstate.edu>; Ashley, Bill <bashley@sheltonstate.edu>
Subject: FW: Audit of ARC Grant No. AL-18287-15

Goocd Morning leff,

Note that | have cc’d Kelly Chasteen (our ADECA- ARC Program Manager) on this email as well as the pertinent Shelton
Sate contacts. Hope you are both doing well.

Below is our initial respanse to the audit report of the ARC grant project entitled, “Connecting People to the West
Alabama Automotive Industry Pipeline”. We wanted to keep you zll in the loop as we progress through the audit
process, Essentially, we have conducted the initial review of the questioned costs that were included in the audit
samplings. There were two questioned costs areas. One area pertains to the contractual services lack of supporting
documentation and the other pertains to a self-reported error in our accounting records.

You may recall our phone conversation last month, but | am following through with the refund of $373.69 to coincide
with the self-reported audit finding | mentioned. Per our conversation, | was to email you and Kelly with the revised

1



SF270, a revised Reimbursement Request Worksheet, a copy of the refund check, and a cover fetter stating the reason
for the refund, The §c€ual check s heing placed in the mail today.

Know that we are following the process cutlined in our response to the audit for the other questioned costs and will
keep ARC /ADECA updated accordingly, Should you need any other information or have any questions regarding this
transaction, just fet me know,

Thanks again for the support]
Best Regards,

Jonathan Koh
cc. Nieale DuBose and President Bill Ashley

SHELTON STATE

COMMUNITY COLLEDE
Jonathan Kok, PR.D,, MPA | Dirsctor of Grants
ikoh@shationstale edy » sheitonstate.edu » p:205.301.2471
8500 Old Greensbora Rd = Tuscaloosa, AL 25405

All information in this emall, Including attechments, Is siriclly confidential and intended soiely for delivery to and authorzed use by the
addressse!ls) identified sbove, and may contain privileged, conlfidential information pertaining to students educationa! rezords, It you ars nof tha
Intenosd recipient, plessa teke notice thet any use, distribution, or copying of the Information conlained in this email and/or any action fzken or
omifled to be teken in refiance upon 1, is unauthorized and may be uplawful. If you have recelved this communication In error, plesse pofify the
sender and delele this emall from your computer.



SHELTON STATE

COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Office of the President

August 7th, 2018

Jefirey H. Schwarty, £d, D.

Appalachian Regional Commission

1666 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20008-1068

Re: Refund for Questioned Costs Associated with AL-18287

Dr. Schwartz,

This letter is being sent in regards to the recent audit of the Connecting People to the West Alabama
Automotive Industry Pipeline grant preject as instituted by the Office of the Inspector General and
conducted by Leon Snead & Company, P.C.

We 2t Shelton State Community College {S5CC) have accepted the comments cutlined in the audit report
and concur with the recommendations that were proposed. s we prepare a revised final report that meats
the recommendations of the questioned costs and grant performance results outlined in the audit report,
please accept tha attached check that serves as a refund of $373,68 {$339.71 In salary-related costs and the
related $33.57 indirect costs), Also Included with this packet Is & revised SF270 ta reflect this adjustment.

This refund is being submitted due to & recently self-recognized accounting arror that occurred during grant
administratlon, This was an Isolated situation that involved salary belng paid to an Instructor who provided
participent training, some of which was a valid cost under the ARC grant and same that should have been
allocated to another funding source. The error was deemed to have occurred by SSCC not cross-referencing
specific charges that refated to the training being conducted within the scope of the ARC Connecting People
grant. In summary, the instructor conducied a forklitt safety training course and an OSHA certified forkli
train-tha-trainer course. These two courses are coded similarly within the 55CC accounting systems snd the
mischarge occurred due to this similarity within the online sccounting system. The person preparing the
data for the ARC financial report simply did not have access to contractual information malntasined In the
payroll offices at SSCC to cross-reference the similar charges. Therefore, the charges were inaccurately
zssumed to be allowable charges within the scope of the grant.

Friow that we fock farward to submitting the revised final report zddressing each of the sudit findings.
Please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions or concerns regarding this refunded amount and/or
the explanzation provided shove.

Sincersaly,
Willizm 3. Achiéy, Ph.D.
President

Marin Campus v 3500 Old Greensborg Bd + Tuscalooss, AL 35405 + 205391.2211 » shelionsiate.sdy




e _ _ . Seuhnns'a:eCa-nmwwm Opmlthmz
" DATE.

AL-1B287~15 D8710718 | Appelachian Regional 373.69 0.00 0.00

sauazssa :

'SHELTON STATE S e
COMMUNITY COLLEGE. : ~amen
5 Check Amount

$tti****3?3 69

nﬁm‘:amwmn

**Thxee Hundred Seventy-ThIee & 69[100***1***********iii********i**i*i******i*****i*****i-

PAY, 'ro THE ORDEROF =2

A palachn.an Regz.ona}. Cmssion =
Atten: Jeffery H{ Schwaxtz, Edi D.
-16E6 Connect:l.cut Aven =, NW
- Suite 700 : : :
o Waahington DC 2004}9 1068

etemm Pl Bacuety fastune nchwiad, Datadn o backs

*OB0OG L KOB22032851 33586:29w



OME ARPROVAL KD

PAGE

1

oF

o8

0348-0004 PAGES
REQUEST FOR ADVANCE a oo o boly boses 2 GASIS OF REQUEST
OR REIMBURSERMENT 1 [JAGVANCE [ REIMBURSE-
TPEOF HENT OcasH
PAYHENT b X" lhe epplcnbia bax
(Sea Instaiclions on beck) REQUESTED | [ FINAL F]PARTIAL ACCRUAL
2 FEDERAL SPONSTRING AGENGY AND ORGARZATONAL ELEMENT T0 4 FEDSRAL GRANT OR OTHER 5 FARTIAL PAYMENT REQUEST
WHICH THIS REPORT IS SUBMITTED DENTFYING NUMBER ASSIGNED HUMEER FOR THIS REQUEST
BY FEDERAL AGENCY
Appalachian Regional Commission AL-16287
& EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION T REC®PIENTS ATCOUNT NUMBER B. PERIOD COVERED BY THIS REQUEST

NUMBER OR DENTIFNG NUMSER FROM {monin, day. poer; TO (math, oy, your)
563-6002148 05/04/2017 05/31/2017
9 RECIPIENT QRGANTZATION Q. PAYEE (Wham check ic fo be zant If different than iem &
Nama. Shelton Stale Community College Names.
Number Numiber
and Sireot. 9500 Old Greensboro Road #nd Strest
City, Stafe , Stata
a:g 2ip Code: 1 ust2loosa, AL 35405 %ZF Code:
11, COMPUTATICN OF AMOUNT QF REIMBURSEME&ETSIADVANCES REQUESTED
{a} ] {c}
PROGRAMS/FUNCTIONS/ACTIVITIES B
TOTAL

gL mate 18 4175353905 s S 477,235.39
b. Less: Cumulative program income 0.00 0.00

i Line 2 mé p
i L 477,235.39 0.00 0.00 477,235.39
d. Eslimaled net cash outiays for advance 0.00 0.00
e Tolal {5um of fines £ & &) 477,235.39 0.00 0.00 477,235.39
1. Non-Federal shars of amaunt on Ine & 109,343.08 108,343.08
g Federal share of amount on line & 367,892.31 367,882.31
h. Federal payments previously requested 284,884.22 : 284,884.22

; ¥ requesied :

g i el 82,098.09 0.00 0.00 82,998.09
I Advances required By .

monlh, whan requasted 18t month 0.00

by Federal granler

agency for use by makng | 2 month. 0.00

prescheded advancer Y O.ﬂﬂ
12, ALTERNATE COMPUTATION FOR ADVANCES ONLY
2. Estimated Federal cash oullays thal will be mads during period covered by the advance ®
b. Less. Estimaled balanon of Facleral cash on hand s of beglnning of edvence peried
¢. Amount raquested (Lins 2 minus ina b} § 0.00

AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION

{CGentinued on Reverse)

STANGAAD FORM 270 (Rev 7-573

Prescribed by OMB Circulars A-102 artl A-110



13.

CERTIFICATION

SISNATURE QR ALTHORZED CERTRYING DFFICAL DATE REQUEST
[ ooy that lo the besl of my | - SUBIMTTED
knowiedge and bellaf the data on the
revarsa are comect and that all outlays ! / ot August 10, 2018
were made In adcardance with the oot e R T 7 7] o" e
gram conciions o¢ aiher egreemerl |y itiam J. Ashley, Ph.D &} CODE HUVBER
and Ihat payment s due and has ot Presid . Y, Fa.U, EXTENSION)
baen pre\r}quéy mques!&d. resident 205-381-2251

Thésspace for Bgmyma

Publlc reporting burden for this eollection of infermation Is estimated (o average 60 minudes per
responss, Inckding lime for reviewing instruclions, searching existing diia sources, gatharing snd
maintaining the dala needed, and compleling end raviewing the collection of Information. Send
comments regarding the burden eslimate or any other aspect of this collectivn of iformation,
Exchuiding suggestions for redusing this burden, to the Office of Managemen! and Budgs!, Paperwork
Reduclion Project {0348-0004), Washington, DC 20503,

PLEASE DO ROT RETURN YOUR COMPLETED FORM TO THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT
AND BUDGET, SEND [T TO THE ADDRESS FROVIDED BY THE SPONSORING AGENCY.

INSTRUCTICRNS
Plzase type or print legibly, ltems 1, 3, §, 8, 10, 11e, 11, 11g, 11}, 12 and 13 are self-explanstony; spaciic

instructions for other itams are as foliows:
tam Enlry

tom Eniry

2 Indicate whether request Is prepared on cash or accrued
expenditure basis. All reguesis for advances shall be
preparad on a cash basis.

Enter the Federal grant number, or other identilying
number assigned by the Fodersl sponsoring egency. f
ihe advance or reimbursement i for more than one grant
or other agreement, insert NJA: then, show the aggregate
amounls. On a separate sheet, list each grant or
agreament number and the Federal share of oullays
mate against the grant or agreement,

'S

& Enter the employer identification numbsr assigned by the
U.8. Internal Revenua Service, or the FICE (institution)
code if requested by the Federal agency.

7 This space Is reserved for an dccount number or olher
identifying number that may be assigned by the recipient.

& Enter the month, day, and vear for the beginning and
ending of the period covered in this request. if the reguest
is for an advence or for both an advance and
relmbursement, show the period thai the advance will
cover, If the request is for reimbursement, show the
period for which the reimbursement Is requested,

Note The Federal sponsoring agencles have the option of

requiring recipients to complete ftems 11 or 12, but not
both. fiem 12 should be used when only a minimum
amount of information is needed to make an advancs and
outlay information contzined in tem 11 can be obtalned in
a timely manner from other reports.

11 The purpose of the vertical columnsg (a), (b). and (o) 5 to
provide space for separate cost breakdowns when a
project has been planned and budgeted by program,
function, or

activity. If additional columns are nesded, use as many
additional forms as needed and indicate page number in
space provided in upper right; however, the summary
totais of 2l programs, functions, or activities should ba
shown In the "iotal” column on the first page.

11a Enter in "a5 of dale,” tha month, day. and year of the

ending of the accounting period to which this emount
applies. Enter program outiays to date {net of refunds,
rebates, and discounts), in the appropriate columns, For
requests prepared on a cash basis, outleys are the sum
of actual cash disbursements for goods and senvices,
the amount of Indirect expenses charged, the vaiue of in-
kind contributions applied, and the amount of cash
zdvances and paymenis mada to subcontractars and
subrecipients. For requests prepared on zn acorusd
expenditure basis, outlays are the sum of the actual
cash disblirsements, the amount of Indirect expenses
inourred, and the net increase (of decrease) In the
amounts owed by the recipient for goods and other
property recelved and for sendces performed by
smployees, contracts, subgrantess and other payees,

11t Enter the cumulative cash Income recelved to date, If

fequests are prepared on a cash basis, For requests
prepared on an accrued expendifure basls, enter the
curpuletive Income earnaed to dete. Under either basis,
enter only the amount applicable ta program incema that
was required to ba used for the project or program by
the terms of the grant or oiher agreemant.

11d Only when making requests for advance payments,

enter the total estimated amount of cash cutlays that will
be made during the period covered by the advance,

13 Complete the certification before submiiting this request,
STANDARE FORM 270 {Rev 7.87) Back



40§ jUBLlasInquufs) Wies 01 "SISUI0 pug /-y Je[nang gING W pequosap se Aoyale

IS0 J0jaNISU] YIpod pue Yiop-ol-Apesy sepnjay Alapoe papad Juanng AloBajes 18Bpng sap (810N

‘12Bipng Duy peacidde-fusoal

io pua ay) ybnoay (,sourunopad Jo poped,, auy jo BuuwBiag) jasfoud ay) jo pels sy woly
‘SHIUOW 1noj s19A00 AllBnsn S|y, porad Buitodss Juaung ay) Buunp Auo peunoul 51502 PR(Jad pInoys LWIn|od ,pouad Juaung, ay) Ul UMoys JUNowy y
"18bpnq ja2lo.d pescidde Ajuanal jsow s woip usye) aq pjnoys uwinjoo Jebpng 10aloled, wosj sambiy Y

JSOL B} LI Wi}l BU) & SE papnjal ag jsnw Asy) *sjs00 j3aipul

IBlepay] Jueziufios s,asuellb ay) Aq panoldde ale S8t 1502 JoBipU) (T LON

"potad Buniodal juesno ay)
Wwis)t \Uif S1LE J0 150D [BIG) 2L S UWNED , GLA, SU] Ul UMOYS JUnotuy "

$ E,a_.n.auiiiuﬂJma.mmn.amv s|eoere'sor $ | z80se's $ | op'0s0'ZE $|Lezentioe 8 ﬂmﬂmm.mm $ | oo'99z'ene WLOL
BE'vPb'EE N PRI 3| cosiv'ee sl - $] - _ N i 5 | 6e'piv'eE $ | 92552 gloosiv'ee £ s1500 paipy]
Uo'LI6LEPr § | D2ECDLR f£|ooeleazy  t|eockeeol & Jg05s's ¢ | oo'os0'Es $izeb'vee g cozsras S|oogeL'vee  §| wadq elelL
ZE'BER'C0Z & | oL'62adl ¢ |oveceize g - g - & | DOo0O'2L $|zZoe6R'e0Z S| ove2er. ¢ |oveczvor & oo
80'€£8'98 sl - g | ep'een'og sy - g| - £F = ¢ | eg'geg'og $] - $|eaeegos ¢ lemuenuon
ZLpon'2 £ eLeze 3| 2Lvon's sl - gl - $f - Sl zreon'2 $|ereen $ | ZLv00'L $ say|ddng
8E'EBY'SO 3| L9908} $ | 00'009'29 4| scceanz 5| z99pp'L $ | o'oro'sz $ | 0008598 $| - $| 000og'se ¢ juawdinbg |l
0008t ¢l - $ | 00051 4 = -of A $1ooost gl - $ | oo'osL 4 [oAed |
BBOSO'LE £ | B2'EZOL') $ | DO'0SE's 8| 68'058' 12 $ | sreot’t ¢ | DO0SE'S 3 &) - ) § s)jauag
0R'85.2'85 £ |2rion's $ | co'OoL'se % op'esL'ng $ | ev'lon's glogool'se & , 3 v kS - % | [BULOSIa]
A¥093LYD
PrPed ieng  Jpolied 186png peliag 1abpng - oy
s v 1 | ] H 4
g w:.ﬁ.._:u 198l s ﬁucmt:u _Hum_oi eQLlA .wcmtnu, ,ﬁm__e&
sfepnp weboud o) aleyg (jesapad-uon) Bunyojep aieyg (jesaped) oyy
LL02/\E180 S0) LIOZ/L0/50 twoag
:poed Buipodal siyy jo sejeq :ovﬂah et
MY IHDW I Wl aw
LBZEL-TY TON Juaload DYy
JoaysHIOM “—m&:_umm_ u:aE&m._:QE_mw_ o
auledid ANsnpuj saowoIny oIl 1080l

Bleqe|y 1S9 ay) o} ajdoad Bunosution




